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TENNECO OIL COMPANY - P. 0. BOX 1714 - 835 SECOND AVENUE - DURANGO, COLORADO 81302
January 17, 1967

“ﬁew Mexico 0{1 Counservation Commission
1000 Rio Brazos Road
Aztec, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Tenneco 0il Company as offset operator has no objection to the
application of Walker Brothers for an exteasion of time necessary to
accomplish the segregation of the Hospah Upper Sand production from
Hospsh Lower Sand production on their leases in the two Hospah filelds.
This segregation {s required by New Mexico 0il Conservation Commigsion
Order No, R-3170.

Very truly yours,

TENNECO OIL COMPANY

Driginal Signed 87
R, E. Siverson

Robert E. Siverson
District Production Superintendent

LBP:hes

CC: New Mexico 011 Conservation Commission P/
Santa Pe, New Hexico

Walker Brothers 0il Company
Oklashoma City Oklahoma




OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 2088

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

February 6, 1967

Mr. Robert E. Lauth
P. O, Box 776
Durango, Colorado

Dear Mr. Lauth:

Reference is made to your letter dated January 31, 1967,
wherein you regquest a 30-day extension to the provisfons of
Commission Order MNo. R-3170 which requires segregation in the
well bore of wells in the South Hospah Upper Sand Oil Pool and
the South Hospah lLower Sand Oil Pool by Januarxy 31, 1967.

Inaswuch as inclement weather has been a factor in com-
pleting work on five Walker Bros. 01l Company wells, and
inassuch as you are expecting to start immediately on the
work, you are hereby authorized until April 30, 1967, to
effect the necessary segregation as required by the subject
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order.
Very truly yours,
A, L, PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Dirsctor
ALP/DEN/esr
cc: Mx, Bmery C. Arnold Walker Bros. Cil Company
Supervisor, District 3 P. O. Box 1871%

Oil Conservation Commission Okxlahoma City, Oklahoma
1000 Rio Brazos Road
Astec, New Maxico




OFFICE 2470023
RESIDENCE 147-31%0

209 CENTURY BLDG.

ROBERT E. LAUTH
GEQLOGICAL COMSULTANT
P. Q. BOX 776
DURANGO. COLORADO

January 31, 1967

Mr. A. L. Forter, Jr.

New Mexico Uil and Gas
Conservation Commission

£. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Porter:

This letter 1s in regards to New Mexico 0il Conservation
Commission Order No. R-3170 on segregation of the Hospah Upper
Sand production fram Hospah Lower 5and psroduction on five aof
Walker Bros. 0il Company wells. The wslls are:

Walker Bros. Santa Fe No. 5 - D - 3ec. 7 - T170 - R8W
Walker 8ros. Santa Fe No. 4 -~ C - Sec. 7 - T17N - R8BUW
Walker Bros. Santy fe No. 7 - E - Gec. 7 - T1I7?7N - R8W
Walker Bros. Sznta Fe2 No. 8 ~ L - Sec. 7 - TI7N - R8UW
Walker Bros. Hanson No. ¢ - M - Sec, 6 - T17N - R8U

Your order stetes that sengregation hes to be accomplished
by Jaspuary 31, 1Y67.

We have filed with the NMOCC Aztec office all necessary
forms (C-103) @nd have talked with Mr. Emery Arnold concerning
the procedure to be followed.

We wish =t this time to regquest 2 ninety day extension in
which to complete this work. Tenneco Gil Company has sent =
letter to your office stating that they have no objectiaons ta =
time extensiarn.

The reascon we are reqguesting an extension is oressure of
drilling commitments on obligation wells, availsbility of rigs
in the =2rea and much inclement weather. The thaw is leaving the
ground in a caondition where movement and travel of rigs is ex-
tremely expensive and time consuming. It is possible we will not
need the full ninety days because wz are sterting immediately.
I would like to reguest ninety days to allow for any unforseen

contingency.

Very truly yours,

-/’EE7 é; £Qa$§*'k\

Robert E. Lauth

cc: Mr. Emery Arnold, NMOCC, 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, New Mex.
Walker Hros. Uil Company, P.U. Box 18715, Oklahoma City, Okla.




BEFORE THRE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISEION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 3505
Order No. R-317C

NOMENCLATURE

APPLICATION OF TENNECC OIL COMPANY
FOR THE CREATION OF TWO OIL POOLS,
McKINLEY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,

ORDER OF COMMISSION

BY THE COMMIESION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on December 20, 1966,
-at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel §., Nutter.

NOW, on this__28th day of December, 1966, the Commission, a
quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,
‘and the recommendations of the Bxaminer, and being fully advised
'in the premises,

PINDS:

; (1) That cdue public notice having been given as required by
‘law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

‘matter thereof.

{2) That the applicant, Tenneco Oil Company, seeks the con-
‘traction of the horizontal limits of the Hospah Pool, McKinley
County, New Mexico, by deleting the following area:

P 17 RO RANGE WEST, NMPM
Section 6: SW/4
Section 7: W7/4

TOXNSHIP 17 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM
Section 1l: §/2 SR/4

Section 1l: NE/4

Bection 12: N/2

(3) That the applicant also seeks the creation of the Scouih
Hospah Upper Sand Oil Pool with vertical limits comprising the
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Gallup formation above the marker encountered at 1612 feet on the
log of the Tenneco Hospah Well No. 5, located 990 feet from the
North line and 2712 feet from the Bast line of Section 12, Town-
ship 17 North, Range % West, NMPM, McKinley County, New Mexico, and
‘the creation of the South Hospah Lower Sand 0Oil Pool with vertical
limits comprising the Gallup formation below the marker encountered
at 1612 feet on the log of said Well Ro. 5, and horizontal limits
of sach pcol to be as followe:

McKINLEY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
TOSNSHIP NORTH GE WEST, NMPM
Section 6: 8W/4 and E/2
Section 71 All

TOWNEHIP 17 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM

Section 13 8/2 SE/4
8ection 11: B/2 E/2
Section 12: All

(4) That reservoir information presently available estab-
“l1ishes that the Hospah Pool, McKinley County, New Mexico, as
‘prasently designated, encompasses more than one separate common
socurce of supply and the horizontal limits of said@ pool should,
in order to pravent waste and protect correlative rights, be
contracted by deleting the followings

TOANSHIP L7 NORTH, RANGE 8 WEST, NMPM
Section S: 6W/4

Section 73 NW/4

TOWNSHIP 17 MORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM
Section 1l: 85/2 SE/4

Section 11: NE/4

Section 123 N/2

{5) That reservoir information presently available estab-
lishes that each of the proposed new pools encompasses a separate
common source of supply and in order to prevent waste and protect %
correlative rights, the South Hospah Upper Sand Oi1l Pool and the |
South Hospah Lower Sand Oil Pool should be created with vertical |
limits as proposed by the applicant and horizontal limits as
followss

SQUTH HOSPAH UPPER SAND OIl._ POOL
McKINLEY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

TOWNSHIP 17 NORTH, RANGE 8 WEST, NMPM
Section 6: 8W/4
Section 7: NW/4 and NW/4 SW/4
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TOWNSHIP 17 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, K NMPM
Section 1l: B8E/4 S8B/4

Section 11: NE/4 SE/4

Section 12: NKEB/4, B/2 NW/4, and N/2 8/2

SOUTH HOSPAH LOWER S8AND OIL POOL
McKINLEY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
TOWNSHIP 17 NORTH, RANGE 8 WEST, NMPM
Section 6: 8W/4
Section 7: NW/4

(6) That in order to prevent the economic loss caused by the
drilling of unnecessary wells, avoid the augmentation of risk
arising from the Adrilling of an exceseive number of wells, and
otherwise prevent waste and protect correlative rights, authority

‘should be granted to dually complete those wells presently open to

both the South Hospah Upper Sand formation and the South Hospah
Lower Sand forwation in the area encompassed by the proposed new

pools.
(7) That any well which is oven to both the South Hospah

'Upper Sand formation and the South Hospah lLower Sand formation
“in the area encompassed by the proposed new pools and which has
'not been dually completed by January 31, 1967, should, on that

date, be shut in and the allowable cancelled.

IT I8 TRAEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the horizontal limits of the Hospah Pool, McKinley
County, New Mexico, are hereby contractsd by the deletion therefrom
of the following-described area:

TOWNSHIP 17 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST, NMPM
Section 6: 8W/4
Section 7: NW/4

TOWNSHIP 17 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM
Section 1: 8/2 SE/4
Section 11: NBE/4

(2 LT O ‘-~ wy Joy
WO L AWIL AL N &

(2) That a new pool in McKinley County, New Maxico, clasei-
fied as an oil pool for Gallup production, is hereby created and
degignated the South Hospah Upper Sand 0il Pool, with vertical




.
CABE No. 3505
Order No. R-3170

limits comprimsing the Gallup formation above the marker encountered
at 1612 feet on the log of the Tenneco Hospah Well No. 5, located
990 feet from the North line and 2712 feet from the Bast line of
Section 12, Township 17 North, Range 9 West, NMPM, McKinley County,
New Maxico, and horirontal limits as follows:

McKINLEY COUNTY, NEW MBXICO
TOWNSHIP 17 NORTH, RANGE 8 WEST, NMPM
Section 6: SW/4
SBection 73 NW/4 and KW/4 SW/4

TOWNSHIP 17 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM
Section 1: B8BE/4 SE/4

Section 11: NE/4 SE/4A

Section 12: NE/4, E/2 NW/4, and N/2 8/2

(3) That a new pool in McKinley County, New Mexico, classi-
fied as an o0il pool for Gallup production, iz hereby created and
‘designated the South Hospah Lower Sand 0Oil Pool, with vertical
limits comprising the Gallup formation below the marker encountered
.at 1612 feet on the log of the Tenneco Hospah Well No. 5, located
990 feet from the North line and 2712 feet from the East line of
‘Section 12, Township 17 Horth, Range 9 Weat, NMPM, McKinley County,
New Maxico, and horizontal limits as follows:

McKINLEY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
TOWNSHIP 17 NORTH, RANGE 8 WEST, NMPM
Section 6: 8W/4
Section 7: NW/4

(4) That each well presently open to both the South Hospah

" Upper Sand 0Oil Pool and the South Hospah Lower Sand 0il Pool, as
created by this order, is hereby authorized for dual cowpletion
provided the operator furnishes the items regquired by Rules 112-A
IV {a) and (d) of the Commission Ruies and Regulations to the
S8ecretary-Director of the Commission and obtains his approval for
said dual completion, No waiting period or offset waivers will be

required. ‘

{5) That any well which is open to both the South Hospah
Upper Sand 0Oil Pool and the South Hospah Lower Sand Oil Pool, as
created by this order, and which has not been dually completed
and Commission Form C-103, Subsequent Report of Dual Completion,
and Commission Form C-104, Request for Allowable for each pool,
received by the Commission by January 31, 1967, shall be ordered

————
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shut in and the allowable cancelled until such dual completion

has been effected and notice of connection received; provided,
however, that the Secretary-Director ¢f the Commission, upon proper
application, may approve extensions of said time when the neces-
sity therefor is caused by weather conditions preventing said dual
completions by Janmuary 31, 1967.

(6) That to obtain administrative approval for an extension
of time in which to dually complete the subject wells, the operator
shall submit in triplicate a regquest for such authority, detailing
the progress made to date and fully describing the conditions
rendering dual completions incomplete,

(7) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem neces-

sary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

radL
CK M, CAMPBRELL,|Chairman

&,ﬁd /¢79

B. HAYS, Member

/“ . / . i /
/7 \“’—/ : r” /'“
e . / L. M{a C; 1%

L /
A. L. PORTER, Jr/, Member & Secretary

esr/




GOVERNOR
JACK M, CAMPBELL
CHAIRMAN

State of Netn Mexico
®il (ﬂnnserhatmn @ ommission

LAND COMMISSIONER STATE GEOLOGIST
GUYTON B, HAYS 1% A. L. PORTER, JR,
MEMBER SECRETARY « DIRECTOR
P. O. BOX 2088
SANTA FE

December 28, 1966

3505
Mr. Booker Kelly Re: Case HNHo. 3370
' white, Gilbert, Koch & Kelly order No.
Attorneys at Law Applicant:
post Office BoxX 787 TENNECO OIL COMPAFRY

santa Pe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-~referenced Com-
mission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours.,

DA Ao

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ir/
carbon copy of order also sent to:

_Hobba occC
Artesia OCC
' X

Azgtec OCC .
OTHER




OIL CONSERVATION CO!ISSION

SANTA FE, HMEW 1ZXICO
Date__lzli& ! / “

CASE 3. 6‘0&'

Hearing Date ? a—‘-‘-‘-——— 1Z/Z0/éé
My recommendations for an order in the above numbered casss %Saasd fs S:C'
* - ”
Swtern ace et ae lave 720 38508

@& /: SE/y SE/g/

See (2. NE q:f E/e Zky¢/ an Ak A)/z. .S/;,
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WHITE. GILBERT, KOCH & KELLY

ATTORNEYS AY LAW

P, O. BOX 787
BANTA FE., NEW MEXICO
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION =

e
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO 3 3/ =
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION ) .
OF TENNECO OIL COMPANY FOR THE ) PR
CREATION OF TWO OIL POOLS IN Mc ) Case # 3500
KINIEY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO ) (.
APPLICATION

Comes now Tenneco 0il Company and hereby seeks approval for the

creation of two oil pools in McKinley County, New Mexico and respe-tfully stajes:

1. Applicant seeks the contraction of the horizontal limits of the
presently known Hospah-Gallup Pool within McKinley County, New Mexico, and
the creation of two new pools to be created South of the East-West fault which
traverses Section 1, T 17T N, R 9 W, end Section 6, T 1T N, R 8 W.

2. Applicant proposes the creation of the South Hospah-Hospah Sand
Pool with vertical limits from 1532 feet to 1612 feet as depicted on the
log of applicants Hospah Well # 5, located in Unit B of Section 12, T 17 N,

R 9W.

3. Applicant further propses the creation of the South Hospah-Massive
Gallup Sand Pool with vertical limits from 1612 feet to¢ approximately 1737
feet as depicted on the aforesaid Well # 5.

4. Applicant _’z;ecomends this horizontal limits of both proposed pools

be defined as thHe SEL of Section 1, the E3E} of Section 11 and all of Section

v
12, 717 N, R 9 W; and the SWwi and the EX of Section 6, and all of Section T,

T 17 N, R 8 W.

5.": Applicant at this time does not seek the promulgation of any speciLa
pool vv,rjules or regulations.
(\, WHEREFORE Applicant prays that the Commission set this application

for a public hearizié before an examiner in Santa Fe, New Mexico; that notice

/




1| Dbe issued according to law and that this application be garnted.
2 TENNECO OIL COMPANY
J. D. Moon, Division Attorney
3 201 Wall Building
Midland, Texas
4
WHITE , GILEERT, KOCH & KELLY
5 P. 0. Box 787
Santa Fe, New Mexico
6
7 By , -
Attorneys for Tenneco 0il Company
8
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Docket No. 33-66

DOCKET: EXAMINER IEARING - TJESDAY - DETEMBER 20, 1966

9 AM., - CIL (ONSERVATION ZCOMMISSION (ONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE ITAND OFF 772 BUILDING - SANTA fE, NEW MEXICO
The following case will b2 heard before Dani=1 S, Nutter, Examiner
or Elvie A, Tt=, Altesnate Examiner:

CASE 3505: Application ¢f Taanasc €1 Company for the creation of
two o1l pozls, McKinlay bo“ntyg New Mexico., Applicant,
in the akove~styled cuuss, sszke the contraction of the
horizontal lim:ts «f the Hospah-:ijallup Pool, McKinley
County., N&w Mexi~o. and the creation of twe new oil pools
south ¢f ths sasteweaet il whiczh feavearsas Ssaction 1,

Townshig 17 Nouwth, Rangs © Waest, and Saction 6, Township

17 North, Rarnje 8 Wezt . BApplicant proposes the creation

B %and Poo! with vertical limits

of the Scuth Hespal -Hospah

baing from 1572 feoet ro 1612 f=st on the log of the Tenneco
Heospah Well No. 8, locatad ia Init B of Secticn 12, Town-
ship 17 Nortk, BRangs 9 Wast, and the creation of the South
Hospah-Missiva ol lup S+ d Fool with vertical limits beiag
from 1lél: {aét to App afﬁl{ 1757 feet on the log cf

said wall 9+, 2. ﬁnfzzwaa! imits ¢f both of the propesed
pools wo:ld b= A chtlwn l, the E/2 B/2 of Sectinn
11, and all cf &r-rn:i-n 1], Iowaship 17 Nowuth, Rangs 9 West,
and the SW/4 =nd 7.0

T

;o Cacbtion £ and 2all of Section 7,
Township 17 Sooth, sarys 8 West,

ir/
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1120 SIAMS BLDG. ® P, O. BOX 1092 ® PHONE 242.6491 ® ALBUOUERQUEL, NEW MEXICO

{ BLEFORE THE NEW MEXICO

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
December 20, 1966

EXAMINEKR HEARING

In the Matter of:

CASE NUMBER
3505

Application of Tenneco 0il Company
for the creation of two oil pools,
McKinley County, New Mexico.

BEFORE:

DANIgL S. NUTTER, kExaminer

TRANSCRIPT OF IIEARING
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NEW MEXICO OXL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
EXAMINER HEARING

SANTA FE , NEW MEXICO

REGISTER

HEARING DATE DECEMBER 20, 1966 TIME: 9 A.M.

NAME : REPRESENTING: ' LOCATION:

4 7 S “ -
- / i ) - /é
e
—-— é‘. ~\
DA M oc ik Teripic oo o Doy ando




MR. NUTTER: The hearing wili come to order, please.
The first case on the docket this morning will be Case 3505.

MR. HATCH: Case 3505, application of Tenneco 0il
Company for the creation of two 0il pools, McKinley County,

New Mexico.

= MR. KELLY: Booker Kelly of White, Gilbert, Koke
Qo

== and Kelly, on behalf of the applicant. I have one witness
(=¥s

and ask that he be sworn.

(Witness sworn.)
JACK WILLOCK, called as a witness on behalf of the
applicant, having first been duly sworn, was examined and

testified as follows:

DIRECT LXAMINATION

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

1120 SIMMS BLDG. ® P.O, BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243.6691 & ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87101

1205 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST ® PHONE 256-1294 ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108
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BY MRE. KELLY:

Q Would you state your name, position and employer,
please?

A Jack Willock, petroleum engineer with Tenneco Oil
Company.

Q Have you previously gqualified as an expert witness

before this Commission?
A No, I have not.

Q Would you give the Examiner a run-down of your

professional experience and education.

A I graduated from the University of Texas, in June
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of 1957 with a Bachelor's Degree in petroleum engineering.

2
8
2 Since that time, I have been employed by Carter 0il Company,
w
¥ Humble 0il and Refining Company, and now Tenneco 0il Company,
5]
v —_
> S . . s .
s X BE in several States as a petroleum engineer. I am a registered
e o=
== - Yo
— ¥ x¢ . . s
8 ;§ professiorul engineer and have previously testified before
e - other Commissions.
. % £3
e Y gk . L
@2 2 23 Q Now, has part of your professional duties iucluded
£ =23
o ; NE
= £ g; work on the subject pool?
g 3
g T A They have.
T ]
ar = £5
— 2 E
o % 8 MR. KELLY: Are the witness's qualifications
a 2 3
- en— - <
a> g °E acceptable?
= § 2:
&
4 . o <
= gg MR. NUTTER: Yes, they are.
= I 32
= 2 xg (Whereupon, Applicant's Exhlbltf
a> Y 23 1 through 3 were marked for
by — b =

identification.)

Q {By Mr. Kelly) Referring to what has been marked
Exhibit 1, would you state briefly what Tenneco seeks by this
application?

A At the present time, the entire area as shown on our
Exhibit 1, which is a structure map on the top of the Hospah
Sand, the entire area is considered Hospah Field. This is
Section 36, Township 18 North, Range 9 West; Section 1,
Township 17 North, Range 9 West, parts of Section 11 and

Section 12, 17 North, 9 West and parts of Section 6 and 7,

17 North, and 8 West. Our application seeks to contracti the
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horizontal limits to form a new field covering the area
bounded to the south of the old Hospah Field, by this fault to
the north, a fault on the south side 0f the new field, a fault
on the east -~ pardon me, water level on the east and water
level on the south.

Q Now, your overlay actually shows the area, does it

not?

A That's correct. Let me turn it down, briefly --

I'11 put it back up. The actual area that we are asking for -~
I might add at this point that we made an error in making the
call, it being that we would like to eliminate the north half
of the Southeast quarter of Section 1, Township 17 North,

Range 9 West from the application. We found out that the

SPECIALITING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS. EXPERYT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

1120 SIMMS BLDG. @ P.O. BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243-669) ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87101
1203 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST ® PHONE 256-1294 & ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

dearnley-meier reporiin

north hailf of the Southeast quarter has a well on it, that is
in the o0ld Hospah Field.

MR. NUTTER: In other words, it would just be the
south half of the Southeast of 1 ~-~

THE WITNESS: That's correct.

MR. NUTTER: instead of all of the Southeast of 1%

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir, that's correct. Would you
like for me to go over the other area here?

Q (By Mr. Kelly) Well, would you tell the Examiner

the existing status of the old Hospah Field?

A The old Hospah Field is being water flooded.
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Q How long has that been under water flood?
A A year and a half, approximately.
Q That is the old Hospah Field producing exclusively

from the Hospah Sands, is that correct?

A Correct.

Q Go ahead and explain the relevance of Exhibit Number
1, as far as the application is concerned.

A My first two exhibits are presented as evidence to
show separation between the old Hospah and the new South Hospah
Field. Exhibit 1 shows the productive limits of both the old

Hospah and the South Hospah Field. If you will notice, the old

& P.O. BOX 1092 ® PHUNE 243.6691 & ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 871D)

Hospah Field is delineated by oil-water contact which is shown

in blue. Three wells, the McMillan White Well in the Northwest

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS. EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

1205 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST & PHONE 256.1204 @ ALBUQUEZQUE, NEW MEAICO 82108
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1120 SIMMS BLDG.

of the Northwest of Section 2, 17 North, 9 West and Tosoro-
Hospah, Units 45 and 46, in the south half c¢f Section 1, 17
North, 9 West; three noncommercial wells that define the water-
oil contact. We have estimated the water-oil contact to be
approximately plus 5345 feet ahove sea level. The South
Hospah Field is a horse type fault block trap, its productive

acreage delineated on the north by fauliting, on the south by

faulting, on the east by water-oil contact. The oil-water

contact is on the south, on the southwest by oil-water contact.

The fault on the north strikes Southwest Northeast and dips to

the north and is virtuall; vertical. This fault cuts three J

N S— S—— men
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® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87101
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108
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wells, the‘wﬁggum Number 1 in Seégg;n 11, 17 No;th, 9 West;
the Hospah Number 4 Well, Tenneco-Hospah Number 4 Well in
Section 12, 17 North, 9 West and the Walker Bros. Hansen 4 in
the Southeast quarter of Section 6.

MR. NUTTER: Southwest quarter.

THE WITNESS: Southwest quarter, pardon me, of
Section 6, 17 North, 8 West.

The amount of flow for these three wells is the
Wiggum Number 1, 240 feet; the Hospah Number 4, 140 feet;
and the Hansen 4, 90 feet. Rotational movement in the fault
is indicated by the diminishing amount of throw to the
northeast and the fault appears to be dying out toward the
portheast. Also, at this point I would like to state that we
join our contours across the fault. You can see that these
agree with the amount of throw on the fault previously
described at the 54590 foot contour on the south edge, or
approximately 5320 which has 120 feet of flow. Now, this has a
water contact up against o0il production right here, and isn't
readily explainable by the structural change alone.

Also, another point -- 1I'l11 talk more about this
later, but I would like to point out the difference of water
level on the south edge field compared with the old Hospah
Field. The south edge of the field is 540Y feet and on the

old Hospah, the water-ouil contact is 5345. Now, that is a
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better on another cross section we have -- and the sand grades

PAGE 8

to thin shaley stringers as we proceed from west to east across
the South Hospah structure. As I way, this will be discussed
in our cross section. Okay, my next exhibit ~-

Q Just a moment, before you leave that one. In your
opinion is the faulting a permial barrier to prevent migration
of fluids from the old Hospah to the newer Hospah Field?

A Yes, sir, it is.

Q Have you noticed any effect from the water flood on
your wells in the lower Hospah?

A No, sir, we have not.

Q All right, go on to what has been marked as Exhibit
Number 2 and explain that.

A Our next exhibit is Cross Section BB. We labeled
it Exhibit 2. It shows a log section on the briefly described
faulting. This is a Northwest, Southeast Section coming across
the field showing seven wells. The Tosoro-~Hospah sand Unit
71 in Section 36, 18 North, 9 West. Up here, Great Western-
Santa Fe 7, 8 and 11 in Section 7, 17 North, 8 West. This
cross section shows the amount of throw on both faults. Both
the north and south fault is sufficient to effect the sea
both north and south on the South Hospah structure.

Note the location of the fault near Tosoro-Santa Fe

Number 72. As we saw on the structure map, this fault is
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directly north of the Hospah Sand Unit 72. It shows

approximately 120 feet of displacement from the top of the
Hospah Sands, to the top of the Hospah Sand across the fault.

Santa Fe Number 8 was faulted and there is approximately 120

feei of displacement between the two sands, in here and

here between it and the Santa Fe 11.

We believe that these two exhibits show conclusive

® ALCUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 8§710)
ALBUQUERGQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

evidence of separation of the old Hospah area from the new
Hospah Field. Faulting, Nuwber 1, faulting shows sufficient
displacement to separate fields and the water level in the

Hospah field at 5845 and the water level on the western edge

of the South Hospah Field of 5409 supports this theory.

Q Now, you have an exhibit that shows the existence
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of two separate pools in the lower new Hospah ——

A Yes, sir.
Q -- area? !
A Yes, sir. I do. Our next exhibit Cross Section AA

and, I believe, labeled as kxhibit Number 3, is a Southwest
Northeast cross section which shows log strips on seven wells.
Again, if you will note that it is immediately south of the

north fault in the South Hospah Field. The seven wells that

we have drawn on the cross section is the Wiggum Number 1 in

Section 11, the Hospah 4A, 2 and 5 in Section 12 of Township

17 North, 9 West. The Tosoro-Santa Fe 72 in the Southeast
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quarter ofwgg;;agﬁwi;“iiwﬁgiiﬁ;vQWWesfﬂandWEh;“ﬁéagéﬁw4 and 1X

in the Southwest quarter of Section 6, 17 North, 8 West.

The Wiggum Number 1 -- the Wiggum Number 1, as you

will notice, is producing oil from the Hospah Sand with the

performation above 1700 feet. Now, this well was cored in

the Hospah Sand with oil-base mud as the drilling fluid. The
technician who analyzed these cores cut a cross section of the
cores and stated that there was no oil present in the center
of the core below 1699 feet. We have taken this as the
water-oil contact on the west side of the field. This is the

contact that we have been, previously talked about.

Now, I might add at this time that this agrees with
our log interpretation, also. The water-oil contact -~ the

oil-water coutact on the east edge of the field is interpreted

from the log and estimated to be at approximately 5317 feet
above sea level. Note from the cross section here that the
Hospah Sand is thick and relatively consistent in the center
of Section 12 and grades over into the shalier zones. This

water-oil contact over here isn't firmly established, but taken

from log analyses alone. Also, on this cross section we show
two wells, the Hansen 1X in the Hansen Number 4, Walker Bros.
They are producing oil from the Massive Gallup Sand,

Before we go any further, let me say that this

Massive Gallup Sand is 175 to 200 feet thick and that we have
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only shown the top portion of it.

The sand exhibits very little SP characteristics

as the resistivity of the water is similar to the resistivity o

the mud. The oil-water contact in these two wells is defined

by the abrupt change in the bottom of the sand here and

resistivity. You can see out here a thick zone at the top

UQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

portion of production. In addition tc these Hansen wells, one

other well, the Tenneco-Hospah 4A tested the Gallup Sand.
Although the log shows four or five feet of productive sand,

the well swabbed water from the Gallup. I might also add

that this sand has permeability in two difections both
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Now, we have taken these three wells, drawn across
the field, and defined the water-oil, oil-water contact on the
bottom of the productive interval in the Gallup Sand. From these
three points the Gallup water table is constructed and is
believed to tilt at approximately 40 feet per mile to the
Northeast. I have now established two water tables. One
west of the field in the Hospah Sand by core analysis, the
other not so far in the Hospah Sand on the east edge of the

field, and the water table, tilted water table on the bottom

of the Massive Gallup. Then these two water tables, combined

with the fact that the wells were completed in both the __J




A The tWO zones have several different yarying

qualities. The zones have diiferent rock characteristics; first
of all, the'Hospah SanG grades fyom a tphick to a stringy
gand a8 we have discussed previouély, while the Massive Gallup
is a blanket sand. The Gallup is relatively consistent and
of good quality across the field. The €OY® analysis shows the
Hospah and galliup gapds 1O have varying permeability. The
productive Hospah sand usually has permeability in a hundred
to three€ pundred millidarcy range: while permeability in

the productive ayeas in the Massive calluP average 700 1o
1000 millidarcies. Porosity gor the Hospah gand 18 generally

jn the oy per cent range. Porosity in the Massive Gallup

oil- Its yiscosity is 46 centipose at 80 iahrenneit and has

a poor point below zero- Tmese qualities are extremcly
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different from the gravity of the Hospah at 34 degrees. The
gravity of the Massive Gallup is 24 degrees, a 10 degree
gravity difference. The viscosity of the Hospah is 19

centipose. The viscosity of the Massive Gallup is 46 centipose}

that is 27 centipose difference. The poor point of the

Hospah is 28 degrees. The poor point of the Massive Gallup

UERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

is below Zzero.

MR. NUTTER: How about the old Hospah Pool to the

north, what are the characteristics of the liquids?

Q (By Mr. Kelly) Vould you identify what you are

referring to?

A This is the proceedings of the Four Corners

Geological Society I am taking this from. If I can find it for
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you here. They are not —-- the gravity of the oil from a sample
taken in 1952 is 30.2 degrees A.P.I1I., the poor point is 20
degrees fahrenheit. The viscosity in Sabo's Universal Seconds

at a 100 degree fahrenheit is 67. I don't know the

conversion right offhand.

MR. NUTTER: This is Sabo Second?

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir.
MR. NUTTER: Thank you.

THE WITNESS: Does that answer your question?

M. NUTTER: Yes.

A In addition to these physical factors, il's my .
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the South Hospah Field will

| o;;;;QAF;ﬁaiﬂLh;Aﬁoépah’Saéd in
produce by depletion drive with possibly some assistance of
gravity- To my knowledge, this had been the case in the old
Hospah Field untii the water fiood was started. The Massive
Gallup appears to be in contact with a large aquifer. In

other holes drilled considerable distances away from them,

the South Hospah Field encounters sand.

The apparent tilt of the water table adds some

56-1294 ¢ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

evidence to this theory. Additional drilling and production

will tell us what our actual drive mechanism out there 1is, but
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we thipk now it 1is probably water drive.

As a summary, 1 have pointed out the South Hospah

Field is separated from the Hospah Field by faulting and
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difference in water jevel in the sands. To substantiate this
separation, I presented a structure map and a Northwest
Southeast cross section. 1 have also shown separation between
the Hospah and Massive Gallup sands by differences in water

ievel and water ievel sand characteristics and oil‘

characteristics and probable drive mechanism.
Q (By Mr. Kelly) Now, you indicated also on your
cross section AA Prime, Exhibit Number %, that there is a

parrier between the two zones. Would you explain that to

the Examiner?

A Yes, sir. From the visual analysis of cores in
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the Massive Gallup a four or five foot section of coal,

would be impervious.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

the Hospah Sand —-
A Yes, sir. Right ——

Q Your resistivity curve comes all the way in,

a layer of shale right in there?

Hospah Sand, your dotted line across there.

A Okay.
Q Where your resistivity curve pinches in.
A Right in here.

Q Right there. You've got about an inch there

A Right here?

Q No. Above that.

A Right here?

Q No. Come on up to your oil-water contact in

st e e

interbedded coal and shale have been found on the top of the
Massive Gallup Sand. This is a -- you can see this on the
density log, also. I have indicated this in red here where we
have had core analysis showing this, those that have been

visually analyzed to have had this and I believe this barrier

Q what is that layer, take your Hospah 4A there, and

starting right there at about where your oil contact is on

is that

your
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A I would say offhand that that is sand and shale

in there. You can see that your S.P. comes back in denoting
an increase in shale. You can see variations in the
resistivity down here indicating sandy conditions and

shaly conditions if you have —-

- Q Has that section been cored?
A I have some cores here we can check.
Q 1 just wonder if that area there constitutes anyv

kind of an impermeakle barrier between the Hospah Sand and

the Massive Gallup.Sand.

A Well, I will have to check to give a firm answer

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

on that. In my opinion, it does. Ycu can see it gets shaly

in these other wells, itoo, down here on the bottom.
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Q Shows up the best on that 4A, the well on your
cross section.

A Yes, sir, it does. Now, the Wiggum well, of course,
we don't have the Gallup in there but the Wiggum gets shaly
on the bottom. In fact, all the wells do, somewhat. |

Q Yes.

A Across thers.

REDIRECT EXAMINATION

BY ME. KELLY:

Q Is it your opinion that this impermeable coal and

shale barrier goes through the whole pool? 1Is that correct?
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i A That is correct. It's been found in the wells

that have been cored and analyzed to date. Although we have

drilled no Massive Gallup well on Section 12.

Q Now, the wells that are completed in the two zones

in the lower Hospah, is there any gas production?

A No. All the tests we have received show too small

UERQUE, NEV! MEXICO 87108

a measure for the amount of gas produced.

q Now, assuming that these two pools are created,

what are Tenneco's plans?

A Approval of separation between field and producing
zZones will allow us to do the following: We intend to, in
early 1967 when weather conditions permit access to location,

drill and complete several wells in the Massive Gallup Sand
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on Tenneco leases in Section 12. We are currently planning to

initiate water floods in the Hospah Sand in Section 12 at
various possible dates. At this time, we are not asking for
establishment of field rules for Galiup or Hospah Sands, but

if necessary, we will request a hearing for this purpose at a

Jater date.

Q Now, what wells currently in the, what we call the

lower Hospah are producing from both the Hospah and the Gallup

Sands?
A There are four wells designated by triangles on the
structure map. They are the Hansen 2 -- the Hansen 4, excuse
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3 and the Santa Fe 7, all

[‘ me. The Santa Fe 4, the Santa Fe
operated by Walker Brothers in Sections 6 and 7.

Q Now, these would have to be fully completed if the

two pools were created and packers set to prevent migration,

EXICO 87100
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is that right?
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T 398 Q And you are not asking for an 00l rules at this
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5 %3z time?
= Zu A No.
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zZ 5; Q New, in your opinion, would a granting of this
= xd
2 o X . . .
g G5 application for the creation of the two pools prevent waste
T
Z . . . .
o 8¢ and protect the correlative rights of the operators involved?
z 23
¥ 35 .
< Sz A Yes, sir.
g g3
S =g
Q Were Exhibits 1, 2 and 5 prepared by you or under

ycur direction or supervision?
A Yes, sir,
MR. KELLY: I offer intio evidence the three
exhibits.

M. NUTTER: Tenneco's Exhibits 1 through 3 will

be admitted in evidence,

(Whereupon, Exhibits 1 through 3
were admitted in evidence.)

MR. KELLY: And we want to amend the application

to cut the north half of the Southeast quarter of Section 1.
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MR. NUTTER: This is narrowing the scope of the
application and this certainly is acceptable, Mr. Kelly.

MR. KELLY: Yes.

MR, NUTTER: Are there any questions of Mr. Willocka

87101
7105

RECROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR, NUTTER:

Q Mr. Willock, I presume from your application that
you are asking that the old Hospah be contracted and that two
new pools be created south of this fault, is this correct?

A Two new pools be created, the old Hospah Field up

to the north being called Hospah and —-

. ® P.O, BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243.6691 & ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
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Q Yes, and it would be contracted?

A Yes, sir, and the area to the south of this North
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side Fast, Southwest—-Northeact trending fault would be called

Hospah Field.

Q Didn't you ask the horizontal limit of both the

poals be the same area as the gradjated area on your overlay,

is that it?

A No, sir. That would be the limits of the South
Hospah.

Q That's what I said, this would be the horizontal

limits of the two proposed pools?

A Yes, sir.

Q Well, actually you haven't even proven the lower

]
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sand to be Productive in the west half of your proposed pool,

for the lower sand, have you? Is there any Production out

there in Section 129

7108

A No, sir. We have log characteristics in Hospah
2 and 5 that are similar to those over in 1X 4, Hansen iX and

4 over in Section 6.

Q And by the time you get to the east end, your upper

3-669) ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87101

1294 » ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO §

sand is no longer Productive, is it?

A Yes, sir, it js Productive. There are wells singly

completed in this,

0. BOX 1092 o PHONE 24
BANK EAST o PHONE 254-

Q Well, now, we have this Number 2 Hansen, the Number
4 Santa Fe, the 3 Santa Fe, and the 7 Santa Fe which are

completed in the upper and lower, correct?

1120 SIMMS BLDG, » P
1205 FiRsST NATIONAL

A Completed in both the Hospah and the Gallup.

Q Right. And then You have this Number 3 Hansen

which is completed in the lower oniy.

A Yes, sir.

Q And the Number 1X which is completed oun the lower
only?

A Yes, sir.

Q So is there actually any well in Section 6 or 7

which is completed in the upper sand only?

A I believe this well, 8 Santa Fe, is -~ I'm not

Positive of it.

—— e ———— e




g Yes, evidently it is.

A Thank you.

Q But it just appears to me that your limits extend
a little too far to the west for the lower zone and a little
too far east for the upper zZomne, your proposed horizontal
limits.

A Well -- it doesn't show it on this cross section

well here, I can pull some logs and show you about the

cE e

AR

general interpretations as to both of these limits within the

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DALY COPY, CONVENTIONS

1120 SIMMS BLDG. ® P.O. BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243-6691 ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87101
1205 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST & PHONE 2561294 » ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

=
:: oil-water contact here. All of this area is productive
[~ %]
E; in the Hospah Sand. It has resistivity, although it fingers
,2? out in stringers from west to east, it is our feeling that
—
< it 1s productive completely within this outline.
= o

Q This is the Hospah Sand?

A Yes, that's the upper sand.

Q Well, hasn't it shaled out by the iime you get

to the east end of your AA Prime cross section, hasn't the

upper sand shaled out?

A It isn't too good up in there, but I --
Q it isn't perforated in there, is it?
A This is Walker Brothers, this is not our operation,

but in my opinion it is productive.

Q But it's not perforated in those wells?

A No, sir. Not those that are shown on the cross
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section.

M. MOON: Do you have @ log of those wells that \

were drilled up there?

THE WITNESS: 1 think I do.

1CO §7108

Mit. MOON: 1 am with Tenneco, also.
M. NUTTER: Yes.

A 7 Santa Fe was perforated in the Gallup alone,

» ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87101

wasn't it?

ke

Mit. KELLY: Mr. Examiner, as 1 understand the

rule, if these two pools were created with some shrinkage fro

NK EAST ® PHONE 256-1294 © ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEX

BOX 1092 ¢ PHONE 243-5691
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g; % what they have shown if any production was found, it could be
] 3

= gé included within one mile.

= !

< iz Mit. NUTTER: Well, the pool could be extended any
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time either zone was proven productive. It just appeared on
the face of it that the proposed 1imits may be @ l1ittle hroad

for the proven productivity of either of ihese two zones.

(Wnereupon, an off the record
discussion was held.)

Q (By Mr. Nutter) How deep did that one EO pefore

they lost it, do you know?

A 1t produced for awhile from the Hospah.
Q Maybe you have got a iog o1 that one.
A Yes, sir. i think 1 do have the Hansen 1X. 1

think they had mechanical grouble out ihere. 1'm not positive.
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Q It would be the 1A, I believe. The 1X is in the

jower, only. The LA was apparently, according to the jegend

on here, the 1A was an upper gand well.

A 1 pelieve this wasn't one we used in the cross

CO 8710
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section, 1 don't have that log here.

Q Could you obtain a log on the Hansen Well Number

1A and furnish it to the Commission?

s

» PHONE 243-6691 ¢ ALBUOUERQUE, NEW MEX!

oy A Yes, Sir. That we cail do.
Q ve've got the 1X on the Cross gection soO We know
. what it 100KS 1ike, but if we could get a log on the 1A.

Mr. willock -~
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Number 1 Hansen produced from the Hospah for one, two, three,

four, five, six, seven months and made a total of 1173 barrel
of oil and 217 barrels of water.
Q Do you happen to have the gravity of the oil

which was produced from that well on that sheet?

A No, sir. Not on this sheet. This information was
given to me by Mr. Bob Lauth, probably, from Walker Brothers.

Q And that is when this well was producing from the

upper sand, the Hospah Sand?

A Yes, sir, it was. 1l was, the last production was

pDecember of 1965 fLrom the Hospah Sand.

e ,,_J-,__d_*,id—*f
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Q What was the production month by month during that

period? Would you read that in the record, please?

A The month of June, 1965, 153 barrels of o0il, no

108

water. July, 193 barrels of oil, 46 parrels of water.
August, 237 barrels of oil, two parrels of water. September,

156 barrels of 0il, 11 barrels of water. October, 224 barrel

oil and 100 barrels of water. November was 130 barrels of

@ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEX1CO 87107

oil and 50 parrels of water. December was 80 barrels of

o0il and eight parrels of water.

PHONE 256-1294 @ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87
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Q And then 1 presume they abandoned this well and

drilled the 1X7?

A Yes, sir. 1 don't know the exact reason for that,

but I know they did.
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MR. MOON: We can get you the gravity and poor

points and things on that oil.
THE WITNESS: I'm sure it was commingled.
M. MOON: Was it?

THE WITNESS: Right. I don't know about their

testing. I feel il was commingled.

Q (By Mr. Nutter) With the other production?

A with the other liospah production from the leaks,
yes, sir

Q Wwnhich was from the lower sand?

A Well, not in the earlier stage, that has only been

———————————

of
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recently. We have wells producing as rar‘over as the Wiggum
in the Hospah Sand. This well produces as far over, oh, a
quarter of a mile where we have our estimated oil-water
contacts. The Massive Gallup has produced over to our

lease line and the Gallup has resistivity at two of our wells

shown in this cross section.

5
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23 Q Mr. Willock, Tenneco operates the lease in Section
- D
e 3
g; 129
wa A Both leases, there are two leases in Section 12.
:‘.’Zl_‘,) gé
Se Q You don't operate this YWalker Brothers property
| S o;
a> S
. — Q . - .
g; it in Section 67
; fg _
= g0 A No, sir. That's another owner.
= 22
e zz Q Is that owner aware of this application?
> 83
] -2 .
A Yes, sir.
Q Is he aware that with the separation of the pool

into two zones, he would have to dually complete those wells?

A Yes, sir, dually complete or shut off one of ths

zones or the other.

Q What size casing does he have in his wells, do
you know?

A No, sir. It may be in some of these files here,

Q Tenneco has no wells which are completed in both

zones, has it?

A No, sir. All of our production is from the Hospah.




26

Q But you indicated that early in 1967 you plan
to go into the lower Gallup Sand in Section 12.

A If this application is approved where we can
produce these wells, we intend to arill more wells. Five
and a half inch in the Number 4 Santa Fe, I would presume

that most of their wells are five and a half inch --

Q I see.

A -=- completion.

Q Which would permit the installation of strings
of tubing?

A Yes, sir.

MHR. NUTTER: Are there any other questions of Mr.

Willock? You may be excused.
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(Witness excused.)

MR. NUTTER: Do you have anything further, Mr.
Kelly?

Mii. KELLY: I'm just wondering about the mechanics
of this dual completion. This is prettiy isolated production
over there. I don't know whether it's going to require
another hearing for Wélker Brothers or not. Do you have any
thoughts on that, George?

MR. HATCH: On Walker Brother?

MR. KELLY: Apparently they have got two or three

wells they might have to dually complete or shut in of their
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is approved,

was that by just givin

could on thelr behall,

to ask this administ

MR. NUTTLR:
e administrative proced
n of the well gimilar to wha
MR, KELLY:

do you have any authority

ow much time they

the condition is?

THE WITNESS: I have none.

e allowed enough time for the

We have n

we have —— 1 don't think

disagreement with allowing them a sat

complish this work without

Mii. KELLY: How did we hav

dually completed?

MR. NUTTER:

MRt. XKELLY: e would

Well, W
and would like

rative approval b

I think in our hearin

I would recommend it.

ed to shut a well in,

or dually complete it

putting them in a bind.

g them one allowable until t

That was & real ¢
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ure for the dual

t we did with Todd.

The only
for recommendation from

would need or what

T think surely they
weather conditions to
or shut
—- 1 would think
o -— if the application
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e it in the 5an A
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hey got it

omplicated thing in

1ike to do whatever we

to amend our applicatio

e put into the order.
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MR. NUTTER The Commission will considery the

establishment of some sort of procedure in the event that
the pools are separated into two vertical pools, some

procedure whereby further hearing for dual completions would

Y, DALY COPY, CONV!N"OH!

not be necessary.

MR. KELLY : That's all we nave.

UERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87101

15, EXPERY TESTIMON

Q

MR. NUTTER: noes anyone have anything they wish t

U

offer in case 35057 we will take the case under advisement

and the hearing is adjourned.

(Whereupon; the hearing was adjourned.)
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, JERRY POTTS, NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the County
of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certity that
the foregoing and attached transcript of hearing was reported
by me in stenotype and that the same was reduced to
typewritten transcript under my personal supervision and
contains a true and correct record of said proceedings, to

the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.
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July 10, 1970
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TENNECO OIL COMPANY - P. 0. BOX 1714 - 835 SECOND AVENUE - DURANGO, COLORADO 81302

December 22, 1966

——

A . i
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New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
State Land Office Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico

ATTENTION: Mr. Daniel S. Nutter

Gentlemen:

Attached is (1) an Induction-Electrical Log on Walker Bros.
Hansen Federal #1-A Well located in Section 6, TL7N, R8W,
McKinley County, New Mexico, and (2) a sheet showing Dri}l
Stem Test data on the Hospah zone of the same well,

Hospah sand to produce and the gravity of the oil recovered
from the Hospah sand.

Very truly yours,
TEN OIL COMPANY

| 44‘4{/4

“R. E. Siverson
District Production Superintendent

s

JW:sg

cc: J. D. Moon
Booker Kelly
White, Gilbert, Koch & Kelly




DRILL STEM TEST DATA

WALKER BROS. HANSEN FEDERAL #1-A
NE SW SECTION 6, T17N, R8W
HOSPAH FIELD
McKINLEY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Sand Tested Hospah
Depth 1497'-1527"
IFP 19 PS1
FFP 60 PSI
ISIP 568 PSI/30 Minutes
FSI1P 515 PSI/30 Minutes
Recovery 100' oil
60' 0il Cut Mud
0il Gravity 34.5° API
Source of Data Petroleum Information Service

Deanver, Colorado

12/22/66
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